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Material 
Diameter Inside Length Inside Width 

SINGLE DOUBLE TRIPLE QUAD

in. lb. in. in. in. lb.
13/32 5,400 555231 0.406 3.000 1.500 0.33 7/32 7/32 -- --

1/2 8,600 555232 0.512 5.000 2.500 0.81 9/32 9/32 7/32 7/32
3/4 17,600 555235 0.750 5.500 2.750 2.08 3/8 3/8 9/32 9/32
1 30,000 555238 1.000 7.000 3.500 4.59 1/2 & 5/8 1/2 3/8 3/8

1 1/4 45,200 555240 1.250 8.750 4.375 9.31 3/4 5/8 1/2 1/2
1 1/2 70,600 555243 1.500 10.500 5.250 15.6 -- 3/4 5/8 5/8
1 3/4 105,900 555246 1.750 12.000 6.000 24.4 -- -- 3/4 3/4

mm kg mm mm mm kg
10 2,450 555231 10.3 76 38 0.15 5.5 5.5 – –
13 3,900 555232 13.0 127 64 0.37 7 7 5.5 5.5
20 8,000 555235 19.1 140 70 0.94 10 10 7 7
25 13,600 555238 25.4 178 89 2.08 13 & 16 13 10 10
32 20,600 555240 31.8 222 111 4.22 20 16 13 13
38 32,000 555243 38.1 267 133 7.08 – 20 16 16
45 48,000 555246 44.5 305 152 11.1 – – 20 20

Weight

Imperial

Metric

Type and Size of Chain Sling on Which UsedNominal Dimensions
Trade 
Size

Working 
Load Limit Product Code

A B C 

Material 
Diameter

Inside 
Length

Inside 
Width

Material 
Diameter

Inside 
Length

Inside 
Width TRIPLE QUAD

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
1/2 7,000 555274 0.512 3.000 1.500 0.344 0.625 1.125 1.04 7/32 7/32
3/4 11,200 555275 0.750 5.500 2.750 0.468 0.875 1.563 2.08 9/32 9/32
1 22,900 555276 1.000 7.000 3.500 0.656 1.250 2.250 4.59 3/8 3/8

1 1/4 39,000 555277 1.250 8.750 4.375 0.906 1.750 3.125 9.16 1/2 1/2
1 1/2 58,700 555278 1.500 10.500 5.250 1.156 2.250 4.000 15.66 5/8 5/8
1 3/4 91,700 555279 1.750 12.000 6.000 1.260 2.375 4.375 24.44 3/4 3/4

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
13 3,250 555274 13.0 127 64 8.7 16 29 0.47 5.5 5.5
20 5,050 555275 19.1 140 70 11.9 22 40 0.94 7 7
25 10,400 555276 25.4 178 89 16.7 32 57 2.08 10 10
32 17,650 555277 31.8 222 111 23.0 44 79 4.16 13 13
38 26,650 555278 38.1 267 133 28.6 57 102 7.11 16 16
45 41,550 555279 44.5 305 152 31.8 60 111 11.1 20 20

Metric

Weight

Intermediate Link Nom. Dims.Master Link Nom. Dims.
Trade 
Size

Working 
Load Limit
    at 60º

Product 
Code

Type and Size of Chain 
Sling on Which Used 

Imperial
A B C D E F 

6

A Max B max C D E Min F

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 667028 0.365 0.435 1.98 0.71 0.541 1.69 0.28
3/8 8,800 667038 0.502 0.591 3.00 1.16 0.910 2.50 0.84
1/2 15,000 667050 0.678 0.780 3.80 1.43 1.097 3.19 1.87
5/8 22,600 667062 0.804 0.905 4.54 1.74 1.317 3.88 3.13
3/4 35,300 667075 0.973 1.071 5.36 2.09 1.516 4.69 5.75

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 667028 9 11 50 18 14 43 0.12

10 4,000 667038 13 15 76 29 23 64 0.38
13 6,800 667050 17 20 96 36 28 81 0.85
16 10,300 667062 20 23 115 44 33 98 1.42
20 16,000 667075 25 27 136 53 39 119 2.60

Imperial

Metric

Weight 
Dimensions

Size Working Load 
Limit Product Code

A E

D

F

B D E G H I K L M N O R

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 474798 1.56 4.75 2.50 6.45 0.47 1.00 1.56 0.63 4.75 2.50 1.23 0.25 2.4
3/8 8,800 474799 2.00 5.75 3.00 7.88 0.63 1.27 1.88 0.75 5.75 3.00 1.50 0.31 4.5
1/2 15,000 474800 2.50 6.75 3.50 9.38 0.75 1.50 2.22 1.00 6.88 3.50 1.75 0.38 7.1
5/8 22,600 474801 3.00 7.81 4.00 10.97 0.88 1.81 2.63 1.13 8.06 4.00 2.03 0.44 11.6
3/4 35,300 474802 3.50 9.13 4.50 12.81 1.00 2.20 3.00 1.50 9.25 4.50 2.56 0.50 20.0

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 474798 40 121 64 164 12 25 40 16 121 64 31 6 1.09

10 4,000 474799 51 146 76 200 16 32 48 19 146 76 38 8 2.04
13 6,800 474800 64 171 89 238 19 38 56 25 175 89 44 10 3.22
16 10,300 474801 76 198 102 279 22 46 67 29 205 102 52 11 5.25
20 16,000 474802 89 232 114 325 25 56 76 38 235 114 65 13 9.06

Size
Working 

Load 
Limit

Product 
Code Weight 

Dimensions

Metric

Imperial

H B

L

N R (SPHER.)

K

E

D (REF)

O

G (REF)

M

I

Herc-Alloy 1000 Oblong Master Link

Herc-Alloy 1000 Oblong Master Link Sub-Assembly

• Designed for triple and quad branch Herc-Alloy chain slings
• Consisting of oblong master link and two welded 

master coupling links
• Gray powder coated finish
• Used for mechanical and welded sling assemblies
• Meets or exceeds the requirements of ASTM A952
• 100% proof tested

Hammerlok® Coupling Links

Eye Foundry Hook

• Designed for Herc-Alloy 1000 chain and components
• Gray powder coated finish
• Used for mechanical and welded sling assemblies
• Meets or exceeds the requirements of ASTM A952
• 100% proof tested

! WARNING !
Do not exceed working load limit

A

B

C

A

B

C

D

E

F

• Proven design
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677

• Proven design
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• Large open throat makes attachment easy
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677
• For welded 7/32” chain sling use 9/32” eye hook

karen
Typewritten Text
For more information contact:American Crane & Equipment Corp.Authorized DistributorTel: 877-503-2972Fax: 484-945-0430sales@americancrane.comwww.americancrane.com



7 4

Hammer-lok Eye Foundry 
Hook 

Clevlok Cradle 
Grab Hook

Eye Cradle Grab 
Hook

Lodelok Hook 
(Clevlok)

Lodelok Hook 
(Eye)

Lodelok Swivel 
(Eye)

in. mm Page 6 Page 6 Page 8 Page 8 Page 9 Page 9 Page 10

7/32 5.5 N/A 474798 N/A 559725 N/A 626005 676005
9/32 7 667028 474798 659722 559725 616005 626005 676005
3/8 10 667038 474799 659725 559737 616010 626010 676010
1/2 13 667050 474800 659728 559750 616015 626015 676015
5/8 16 667062 474801 659729 559762 616020 626020 676020
3/4 20 667075 474802 N/A 559775 N/A N/A N/A
7/32 5.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/32 7 667028 474798 659722 559725 616005 626005 676005
3/8 10 667038 474799 659725 559737 616010 626010 676010
1/2 13 667050 474800 659728 559750 616015 626015 676015
5/8 16 667062 474801 659729 559762 616020 626020 676020
3/4 20 667075 474802 N/A 559775 N/A N/A N/A
7/32 5.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/32 7 667028 474798 659722 559725 616005 626005 676005
3/8 10 667038 474799 659725 559737 616010 626010 676010
1/2 13 667050 474800 659728 559750 616015 626015 676015
5/8 16 667062 474801 659729 559762 616020 626020 676020
3/4 20 667075 474802 N/A 559775 N/A N/A N/A

Chain Size

TR
IP

LE
 &

 Q
UA

D
SI

NG
LE

DO
UB

LE

COMPONENTS

SL
IN

G 
CO

NF
IG

UR
AT

IO
N

in.
7/32
9/32
3/8
1/2
5/8
3/4

mm
5.5
7

10
13
16
20

Working Load Limits
60° 60°

Metric
kg

lb.

27,700
17,750
11,800

16,000

10,400 4,000

DO NOT USE AT ANGLES SMALLER THAN 60°

6,950
11,800

26,650 10,300 17,750
17,650

27,70041,550

2,150

58,700
91,700

6,800

3,400
6,950

5,050 1,950
3,250 1,220

3,400
2,150

35,300

60°

4,700
7,400

15,200
26,000

60°

7,000

22,900
39,000

61,100
39,100
26,000
15,200

61,600

4,300
8,800

15,000
39,10022,600

2,700
7,400
4,700

Single Basket

11,200

Double Basket Single Endless

Imperial

Double Endless

Chain 
Size

B

N

G

K

D

E

P

M

I

O

L

H

S

D G H J K L M P R

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 658718 658738 658718 3.53 5.22 .35 1.00 .75 .36 1.09 .94 3.56 1.40
3/8 8,800 658719 658739 658719 4.34 6.56 .47 1.16 .95 .51 1.25 1.21 4.46 2.57
1/2 15,000 658720 658740 658720 5.12 7.72 .59 1.50 1.10 .63 1.69 1.35 5.24 4.08
5/8 22,600 658721 658741 658721 5.98 8.96 .71 1.74 1.27 .75 1.88 1.56 6.07 6.37

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 658718 658738 658718 89.6 132.7 8.9 25.4 19 9.1 27.7 24 90.5 0.64
10 4,000 658719 658739 658719 110.3 166.5 11.9 29.5 24.1 12.9 31.8 30.7 113.4 1.16
13 6,800 658720 658740 658720 130 196.0 15 38.1 27.9 15.9 42.9 34.3 133 1.85
16 10,300 658721 658741 658721 151.9 227.5 18 43.4 32.3 19 47.8 39.7 154.2 2.89

Imperial

Metric

Size Working 
Load Limit Weight

DimensionsProduct 
Code w/o 

latch

Product 
Code w/ 

latch
Latch Kit

H
L

R

P

D

G

L
H

R

M

G

M

D

P

J

K

Herc-Alloy 1000 Slings & ComponentsClevlok Sling Hook

Eye Sling Hook

B D E G H I K L M N O P S

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 558622 458622 595523 1.63 3.50 1.50 5.25 .44 .73 1.59 .75 3.75 1.19 1.20 1.05 1.06 1.1
3/8 8,800 558625 458625 595525 2.06 4.33 1.88 6.64 .56 .95 2.19 .94 4.78 1.44 1.45 1.28 1.31 1.9
1/2 15,000 558628 458628 595528 2.63 5.50 2.25 8.16 .75 1.17 2.56 1.13 5.69 1.78 1.94 1.66 1.63 4.5
5/8 22,600 558629 458629 595529 3.06 6.34 2.63 9.66 .88 1.44 2.63 1.31 6.50 2.03 2.38 2.19 1.75 7.3
3/4 35,300 558630 458630 595530 3.50 7.83 3.00 11.38 1.00 1.69 3.44 1.50 7.81 2.50 2.83 2.51 2.19 11.4

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 558622 458622 595523 41 89 38 133 11 19 40 19 95 30 31 27 27 .50

10 4,000 558625 458625 595525 52 110 48 169 14 24 56 24 121 37 37 33 33 .90
13 6,800 558628 458628 595528 67 140 57 207 19 30 65 29 145 45 49 42 41 2.04
16 10,300 558629 458629 595529 78 161 67 245 22 37 67 33 165 52 60 56 45 3.31
20 16,000 558630 458630 595530 89 199 76 289 25 43 87 38 198 64 72 64 56 5.17

Imperial

Metric

Size
Working 

Load 
Limit

Weight
DimensionsProduct 

Code w/o 
latch

Product 
Code w/ 

latch
Latch Kit

! WARNING !
Do not exceed working load limit

• New steamlined design

• Forged from Alloy Steel

• Impoved cast steel latch
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677

• New streamlined design
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677
• For welded 7/32” chain sling use 9/32” 

eye hook
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SL
IN

G 
CO

NF
IG

UR
AT

IO
N

60° 45° 30° 60° 45° 30° 60° 45° 30°

in.
7/32 4,700 3,800 2,700 7,000 5,700 4,000 7,000 5,700 4,000
9/32 7,400 6,100 4,300 11,200 9,100 6,400 11,200 9,100 6,400
3/8 15,200 12,400 8,800 22,900 18,700 13,200 22,900 18,700 13,200
1/2 26,000 21,200 15,000 39,000 31,800 22,500 39,000 31,800 22,500
5/8 39,100 32,000 22,600 58,700 47,900 33,900 58,700 47,900 33,900
3/4 61,100 49,900 35,300 91,700 74,900 53,000 91,700 74,900 53,000

mm
5.5 2,150 1,750 1,220 3,250 2,650 1,900 3,250 2,650 1,900
7 3,400 2,750 1,950 5,050 4,150 2,950 5,050 4,150 2,950

10 6,950 5,650 4,000 10,400 8,500 6,000 10,400 8,500 6,000
13 11,800 9,600 6,800 17,650 14,450 10,200 17,650 14,450 10,200
16 17,750 14,500 10,300 26,650 21,750 15,400 26,650 21,750 15,400
20 27,700 22,650 16,000 41,550 33,950 24,000 41,550 33,950 24,000

DO NOT USE AT ANGLES SMALLER THAN 30°

Working Load Limits for Angles Available (shown Below) for each Sling Type

Single (1 Leg) Double (2 Legs) Triple (3 Legs) Quad (4 Legs)

Chain 
size 90°

2,700
4,300
8,800

15,000
22,600
35,300

1,220

16,000

Imperial
lb.

Metric
kg

1,950
4,000
6,800
10,300

H

M

G

R

L

P

D

J

K

D G H J K L M P R

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 659722 2.18 3.38 .38 .80 .95 .36 .38 .82 1.86 .63
3/8 8,800 659725 2.72 4.33 .47 1.16 1.27 .51 .47 1.02 2.47 1.30
1/2 15,000 659728 3.32 5.27 .65 1.24 1.54 .63 .65 1.18 3.05 2.10
5/8 22,600 659729 4.18 6.54 .79 1.53 1.92 .75 .79 1.41 3.75 4.20

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 659722 55.3 85.9 9.6 20.2 24.1 9.1 9.6 20.8 47.2 0.29

10 4,000 659725 69.1 110.1 11.9 29.5 32.3 12.9 11.9 25.9 62.7 0.59
13 6,800 659728 84.4 133.7 16.5 31.4 39.1 15.9 16.5 29.9 77.4 0.95
16 10,300 659729 106.1 166.2 24.6 38.8 48.8 19 24.6 35.8 95.3 1.90

Imperial

Metric

Product 
CodeSize Working 

Load Limit Weight
Dimensions

B

H

G
K

E

P

D

M

L

I

B D E G H I K L M P

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 559725 1.38 1.91 0.36 3.70 .38 1.06 1.04 0.63 2.57 0.76 0.55
3/8 8,800 559737 1.78 2.78 0.47 4.81 .50 1.38 1.49 0.78 3.28 1.04 1.39
1/2 15,000 559750 2.28 3.63 0.59 6.19 .63 1.81 1.98 1.03 4.22 1.51 3.05
5/8 22,600 559762 2.75 4.41 0.75 7.62 .75 2.13 2.39 1.25 5.06 1.80 4.36
3/4 35,300 559775 3.19 5.23 0.88 8.99 0.88 2.88 3.50 1.44 6.25 1.88 9.00

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 559725 35 49 9 94 10 27 26 16 65 19 0.20
10 4,000 559737 45 71 12 122 13 35 38 20 83 26 0.60
13 6,800 559750 58 92 15 157 16 46 50 26 107 38 1.40
16 10,300 559762 70 112 19 193 19 54 61 32 129 46 2.00
20 16,000 559775 81 133 22 228 22 73 89 37 159 48 4.08

Imperial

Metric

Size Working Load 
Limit WeightProduct Code

Dimensions

in.

Herc-Alloy 1000 Slings & Components Clevlok Cradle Grab Hook

Eye Cradle Grab Hook

Chain (Bulk) Chain (Drum) Master Link Sub-Assembly Clevlok Sling 
Hook  w/ Latch

Clevlok Sling 
Hook wo/ Latch

Eye Sling Hook 
w/ Latch

Eye Sling Hook 
wo/ Latch

in. mm Page 2 Page 2 Page 5 Page 5 Page 7 Page 7 Page 7 Page 7

7/32 5.5 607321 677310 555231 - N/A N/A 558622 458622
9/32 7 607328 677311 555232 - 658718 658738 558622 458622
3/8 10 607339 677313 555235 - 658719 658739 558625 458625
1/2 13 607351 677315 555238 - 658720 658740 558628 458628
5/8 16 607363 677316 555238 - 658721 658741 558629 458629
3/4 20 607378 677317 555240 - N/A N/A 558630 458630
7/32 5.5 607321 677310 555231 - N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/32 7 607328 677311 555232 - 658718 658738 558622 458622
3/8 10 607339 677313 555235 - 658719 658739 558625 458625
1/2 13 607351 677315 555238 - 658720 658740 558628 458628
5/8 16 607363 677316 555240 - 658721 658741 558629 458629
3/4 20 607378 677317 555243 - N/A N/A 558630 458630
7/32 5.5 607321 677310 - 555274 N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/32 7 607328 677311 - 555275 658718 658738 558622 458622
3/8 10 607339 677313 - 555276 658719 658739 558625 458625
1/2 13 607351 677315 - 555277 658720 658740 558628 458628
5/8 16 607363 677316 - 555278 658721 658741 558629 458629
3/4 20 607378 677317 - 555279 N/A N/A 558630 458630

COMPONENTS

Chain Size

TR
IP

LE
 &

 Q
UA

D
SI

NG
LE

DO
UB

LE

! WARNING !
Do not exceed working load limit

90˚
60˚ 45˚ 30˚ 60˚ 45˚ 30˚

• New streamlined design
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677

• New streamlined design
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677
• For welded 7/32” chain sling use 9/32” eye hook
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H J

K

M

GR

L

P

D

D G H J K L M P R

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 616005 656005 3.89 6.37 .35 1.00 1.19 .36 1.56 1.00 4.68 2.62
3/8 8,800 616010 656010 5.03 8.20 .47 1.16 1.25 .51 2.25 1.25 6.11 4.93
1/2 15,000 616015 656015 6.68 10.07 .59 1.50 1.63 .63 2.81 1.75 7.25 9.32
5/8 22,600 616020 656020 8.04 11.62 .71 1.74 1.88 .75 3.19 2.00 8.36 14.70

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 616005 656005 98.9 161.7 8.9 25.4 30.2 9.1 39.7 25.4 118.8 1.19
10 4,000 616010 656010 127.8 208.4 11.9 29.5 31.8 12.9 57.2 31.8 155.2 2.24
13 6,800 616015 656015 169.7 255.9 15 38.1 41.3 15.9 71.4 44.4 184 4.23
16 10,300 616020 656020 204.2 295.2 18 43.4 47.6 19 81 50.8 212.4 6.67

Imperial

Metric

Replace 
Latch Kit 

Part #
Size Working 

Load Limit Weight
DimensionsProduct 

Code

A

G H

JE

D

F

B

C

A B C D E Fmin G H J

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 626005 656005 2.00 1.31 5.43 1.00 3.89 1.563 1.47 0.63 1.19 2.64
3/8 8,800 626010 656010 2.50 1.78 7.41 1.25 5.03 2.250 2.00 0.75 1.25 4.86
1/2 15,000 626015 656015 3.44 2.38 9.38 1.75 6.68 2.813 2.59 1.00 1.63 10.46
5/8 22,600 626020 656020 3.94 2.62 10.71 2.00 8.04 3.125 2.92 1.25 1.88 16.52

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 626005 656005 51 33 138 25 99 40 37 16 30 1.19

10 4,000 626010 656010 64 45 188 32 128 57 51 19 32 2.20
13 6,800 626015 656015 87 60 238 44 170 71 66 25 41 4.74
16 10,300 626020 656020 100 67 272 51 204 79 74 32 48 7.48

Imperial

Metric

Replace 
Latch Kit 

Part #
Size Working 

Load Limit Weight 
DimensionsProduct 

Code

Herc-Alloy 1000 ChainClevlok Lodelok Hook

Eye Lodelok Hook

Material 
Diameter Inside Length Inside Width Drum Part # Length Approx 

Weight

in. lb. in. in. in. lb./ft. per ft. ft. lb.
7/32 2,700 607321 0.218 0.676 0.312 0.44 17.8 677310 800 354
9/32 4,300 607328 0.281 0.883 0.395 0.73 13.6 677311 500 365
3/8 8,800 607339 0.394 1.247 0.574 1.44 9.6 677313 500 720
1/2 15,000 607351 0.512 1.559 0.734 2.46 7.7 677315 300 738
5/8 22,600 607363 0.630 1.916 0.855 3.7 6.3 677316 200 740
3/4 35,300 607378 0.787 2.397 1.070 5.8 5.0 677317 100 577

mm kg mm mm mm kg/m per m kg
5.5 1,220 607321 5.5 17 8 0.66 58 677310 244 161
7 1,950 607328 7.1 22 10 1.08 45 677311 152 165

10 4,000 607339 10.0 32 15 2.14 32 677313 152 327
13 6,800 607351 13.0 40 19 3.7 25.3 677315 91 335
16 10,300 607363 16.0 49 22 5.5 20.5 677316 61 336
20 16,000 607378 20.0 61 27 8.6 16.4 677317 30 262

Chain Part #

Imperial Units

Metric Units

Approx N0. Of 
Links

Approx. 
Weight

Drum Data
Chain 
size

Nominal Chain Dimensions
Working Load 

Limit
A B C

m

! WARNING !
Do not exceed working load limit

Types of Chain Slings
In describing the type, the following symbols should be used if
attachments are other than standard, give detail specifications.

First symbol (basic type)
S Single chain sling
C Single choker chain sling with a standard end link on 
each end, no hook.
D Double branch chain sling (2 legs)
T Triple branch chain sling (3 legs)
Q Quad branch chain sling (4 legs)

Second symbol (type of master lnk or end link)
O Oblong master link of standard dimensions

Third symbol (type of hook)
S Sling hook
G Grab hook
F Foundry hook
L Lodelok hook 

Additional coding is defined as follows
AS Adjustable single
ES Endless single
SAL Single adjustable loop
AD Adjustable double
SB Single basket
ED Endless double
DAL Double adjustable loop
DB Double basket

How to Select and Order the Proper Chain Sling
1. Determine the weight and configuration of the load(s) to be lifted.

2. Determine the type of chain sling required, according to weight and configuration.

3. Determine the size of the body chain according to the working load limits. Be sure to
take into consideration the effect of the required angle. The working load limit is the
maximum load in pounds which should ever be applied in direct tension to a straight
length of chain.

4. Determine the reach required to give the desired angle. The reach is measured from
the upper bearing surface of the master link to the bearing surface of the lower
attachment.
If chain slings are to be used in pairs and are to be matched for reach, please indicate
when ordering.

A

B

C

• Will fit grade 80 or grade 100

• Open design permits multi hardware use 

(Chain, Nylon & Wire Rope)

• Interlocking tip gives added protection
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• New “I” beam no catch point design
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677

• Open design permits multi hardware use 

(Chain, Nylon & Wire Rope)

• Interlocking tip gives added protection
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• New “I” beam no catch point design
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677
• For welded 7/32” chain sling use 9/32” eye hook

• HA1000 chain meets or exceeds

the requirement of ASTM A973

• 100% proof tested



1 10

A B C D E F min G H

in. lb. in. in. in. in. in. in. in. lb.
9/32 4,300 676005 656005 1.50 1.33 6.79 1.00 3.89 1.563 1.19 0.50 2.61
3/8 8,800 676010 656010 1.75 1.63 8.77 1.25 5.03 2.250 1.25 0.63 5.09
1/2 15,000 676015 656015 2.00 1.76 10.54 1.75 6.68 2.813 1.63 0.75 11.03
5/8 22,600 676020 656020 2.75 2.38 12.80 2.00 8.04 3.125 1.88 1.00 18.09

mm kg mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
7 1,950 676005 656005 38 34 172 25 99 40 30 13 1.64

10 4,000 676010 656010 44 41 223 32 128 57 32 16 2.31
13 6,800 676015 656015 51 45 268 44 170 71 41 19 5.00
16 10,300 676020 656020 70 60 325 51 204 79 48 25 8.19

Size Working 
Load Limit Weight 

DimensionsReplace 
Latch Kit 

Part #

Metric

Imperial

Product 
Code

in.

A

B

H

J

CF

D

E

Swivel Lodelok Hook

The life and strength of Herc-Alloy 1000 chain slings
depend on proper inspection, maintenance and use.

For additional information, refer to ASME B30.9 and
OSHA 1910.184.

Care
Chain requires careful storage and regular maintenance. 

• Store chains on an A frame in a clean, dry place.
• To avoid corrosion, oil chains before prolonged storage.

• Do not heat Herc-Alloy 1000 chain; this will alter its thermal 
treatment.

Use
To protect both operators and materials, observe these precau-
tions when using chain slings:

• Before use, inspect chain and attachments following the 
instructions under “Inspection” below.
• Do not exceed working load limit. Any of the factors listed 
here can reduce the load the chain will hold:

- Acceleration in rate of load application can 
produce dangerous overloads.

- Variations in the angle of the load to the sling, 
as the angle decreases, the working load of the 
sling will increase.

- Twisting, knotting or kinking, subjects links to 
unusual loading, decreasing the working load of 
the sling.

- Use for purposes other than those for which 
slings are intended, can reduce the working load 
of the sling.

• Free chain of all twists, knots and kinks.
• Center load in hook(s); hook latch must not support load.
• Avoid sudden jerks when lifting or lowering load.
• Balance all loads; avoid tipping of loads.
• Use pads around sharp corners.
• Do not drop load on chains.
• Match the size and working load limits of attachments such 
as hooks and rings to the size and working load limits of 

the chain.
• For overhead lifting, use only alloy chain and attachments.

Inspection
It is important both to inspect chain slings regularly and to keep a
record of all chain inspections. Follow this guide for such an
inspection system.

• Before inspecting, clean chain with a non-acid/non-caustic 
solvent so that marks, nicks, wear and other defects are 
visible.

• Inspect each link for these conditions:
- Twists and bends.
- Nicks or gouges.
- Excessive wear at bearing points

• Stretch
• Distorted or damaged master links, coupling links or 

attachments, especially spread in throat opening of hooks.
• Mark plainly with paint each link or attachment showing 

any of the conditions listed here to indicate rejection; 
remove from service until properly repaired.

Wear Allowances of 
Herc-Alloy1000 Chain
Measure cross section
at link ends to deter-
mine wear. If chain is
worn to less than the
minimum allowable
thickness, remove from
service.

CM Chain Inspection Programs
CM provides chain users with a wide range of informative
materials and instructive programs on chain and chain inspec-
tion. Our colorful chain safety poster/chart and our fact-filled
booklet, “CM Lifting, pulling & Binding Products Manuial
PMC-10,” are available on request.

Use of Chain & Components Under
Extreme Temperature Conditions
When the chain itself is subjected to temperatures shown
here, working load limits should be reduced as indicated.

The identification tag found on each chain sling contains this
information:
• Grade • Size • Reach • Working load limit (at a specific
angle of lift) • Serial Number • Number of Legs

in. mm in. mm
7/32 5.5 0.189 4.8
9/32 7.0 0.239 6.1
3/8 10.0 0.342 8.7
1/2 13.0 0.443 11.3
5/8 16.0 0.546 13.9

3/4 20.0 0.687 17.5

Minimum Allowable Thickness (T)Chain Size

While at 
Temperature

After Exposure to 
Temperature

ºF ºC
-40 to 400 -40 to 204 None None

400 204 15% None
500 260 25% 5%
600 316 30% 15%
700 371 40% 20%

800 427 50% 25%

900 482 60% 30%

1000 538 70% 35%

Reduction of Working Load Limit

Temperature

T

Note: Remove chain from service if the thickness is less than these values at any
location on the link.

Herc-Alloy 1000 Care, Use and Inspection

Identification/Serial Number Tag

• Permits positioning of load before lift

• Open design permits multi hardware use 

(Chain, Nylon & Wire Rope)

• Interlocking tip gives added protection
• Forged from Alloy Steel
• New “I” beam no catch point design
• 100% proof tested
• Designed to meet ASTM A952 & EN1677
• For welded 7/32” chain sling use 9/32” eye hook

Columbus McKinnon Corporation, Amherst, NY, guarantees each new chain and forged product of
its manufacture under normal use and service to be free from defects in material and workmanship.
Our obligation, under this guarantee is limited to making good at our factory this product or any
portion thereof, which within one year from the date of sale have been returned to us and which on
our examination shall disclose such defects. This guarantee shall be null and void if any repairs,
annealing, plating, or heat treatment of Chain or forged products has been made at any plant other
than authorized by Columbus McKinnon Corporation.

This guarantee is expressly in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied and of all other obliga-
tions or liabilities on our part, and we neither assume nor authorize any other person to assume for
us any liability in connection with the sale or use of chain and forged products. 

Product Code
557037

Note: Consult a CM representative for use of chain at temperatures below -40º F
or above 1000º F
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